

No. 21-0874

In the Supreme Court of Texas

AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BETH BERRY, BROOKE BERRY, YAEL SPIRER, AND HAILEY HOPPERSTEIN,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals for the
Third Judicial District, Austin, Texas, No. 03-21-00119-cv

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF
BUSINESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Allyson N. Ho
State Bar No. 24033667
Bradley G. Hubbard
State Bar No. 24090174
Michael A. Zarian
State Bar No. 24115978
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900
aho@gibsondunn.com

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	3
Argument	5
I. The trial court erred by certifying the class without first determining what plaintiffs must prove to prevail.	5
II. Certification is improper for the independent reason that class members can't establish standing by common proof.	9
III. Deferring an assessment of the elements of a claim or standing until after certification harms Texas businesses.....	16
Prayer.....	22
Certificate of Compliance	24
Certificate of Service	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 601 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2020)	14
<i>Am. Campus Cmtys., Inc. v. Berry</i> , 646 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. App.—Austin 2021, pet. granted)	7, 9, 12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>In re Bridgestone / Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Citizens Ins. Co. of Am. v. Daccach</i> , 217 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2007)	10
<i>City of Dallas v. Stewart</i> , 361 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2012)	13
<i>Cleven v. Mid-Am. Apartment Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 20 F.4th 171 (5th Cir. 2021)	6, 7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	8
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Lapray</i> , 135 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	18
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Data Foundry, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 620 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2021)	15
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Gill</i> , 299 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2009)	7
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	11
<i>Firemen’s Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J. v. Burch</i> , 442 S.W.2d 331 (Tex. 1968)	15
<i>Garcia v. City of Willis</i> , 593 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2019)	9, 16
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Bloyed</i> , 916 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. 1996)	22
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Stromboe</i> , 102 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. 2002)	21
<i>Huff v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	14
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Meyers v. JDC / Firethorne, Ltd.</i> , 548 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2018)	9
<i>Morath v. Lewis</i> , 601 S.W.3d 785 (Tex. 2020)	14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. White</i> , 490 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2016)	13
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	11
<i>Riemer v. State</i> , 392 S.W.3d 635 (Tex. 2013)	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> , 156 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2004)	6
<i>Sw. Ref. Co., Inc. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000)	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	13, 14, 15
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Union Pac. Res. Grp., Inc. v. Hankins</i> , 111 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2003)	5
<i>Van Dorn Preston v. M1 Support Servs., L.P.</i> , 642 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. 2022)	13, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	8
<i>Willett v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1991)	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes, Rules & Constitutional Provisions

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	6
Tex. Const. art. I, § 13	14
Tex. Const. art. II, § 1.....	13
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 10	16
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 22	15
Tex. Prop. Code § 92.006	13
Tex. Prop. Code § 92.056	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Prop. Code § 92.0563	13, 17
Tex. R. Civ. P. 42	4, 5, 6, 21

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers,</i> 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983).....	13
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards,</i> 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010).....	19
Carlton Fields, <i>2022 Class Action Survey (2022)</i>	19
Harold H. Bruff, <i>Separation of Powers under the Texas Constitution,</i> 68 Tex. L. Rev. 1337 (1990)	13
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973)</i>	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
John G. Roberts Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	14
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009)	17
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013).....	18
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Liability Costs for Small Business</i> (Oct. 2020).....	19
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Unfair, Inefficient, Unpredictable: Class Action Flaws and the Road to Reform</i> (Aug. 2022)	20
